BOARD OF TRUSTEES EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

April 22, 2022 @ 8:30 a.m. Morris University Center, Room 215

Agenda

1.0 Action Item

1.1 Approval of Resolution E01-22, Presidential Employment Agreement

This resolution approves the continued employment of Dr. Jeffrey Bauer in the role of President.

RESOLUTION E01-22

PRESIDENTIAL EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, pursuant to the existing Presidential Employment Agreement with Dr. Jeffrey Bauer, the Board and Dr. Bauer agreed to continue his employment as President for the period from July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the Board and Dr. Bauer wish to leave open the option for a renewal of the Presidential Employment Agreement for the 2023-2024 fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, the Chair and Dr. Bauer have mutually agreed to the terms and conditions for the continuation of the employment of Dr. Bauer as University President, as set forth in the attached Presidential Employment Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Chair and Dr. Bauer wish to supersede the existing Presidential Employment Agreement with Dr. Bauer and have mutually agreed to the terms and conditions for the continuation of the employment of Dr. Bauer as University President, as set forth in the attached Presidential Employment Agreement; and

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED that the Shawnee State University Board of Trustees approves the continued employment of Dr. Bauer in the role of President under the terms set forth in the Presidential Employment Agreement, which shall supersede the agreement executed on April 30, 2021, and directs the Board Chair to execute the agreement on behalf of the Board of Trustees.